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BL 48 Li

Soffiatore alimentato a batteria
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ina, leggere il pi libretto.
EE ARymMynaTopeH BeHTWNaTop

YN bTBAHE 3A YNOTPEBA

BHUMAHME: npegu aa usnonssarte MallMHaTa NpoyeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALLATa KHUMKKA.
m Baterijski duvac lis¢éa

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo progitajte priruénik s uputama.
Akumulatorovy foukaé/vysavaé

NAVOD K POUZITI

POZOR: Pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné prectéte tento navod kpouziti.
m Batteridreven blaeser

BRUGSANVISNING

ADVARSEL: Lzes instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for dutager denne maskine i brug.
Eg Batteriebetriebener Laubblaser

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor Inbetriebnahme des Geréts die Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
duontipag pratapiag

OAHTIEZ XPHZMZ

MPOZOXH: TPV XPNOIHOTION|GETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIABATTE TIPOGEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO.

Battery powered blower
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using this machine.

Sopladora a bateria
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: antes de utilizar esta maquina, lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones.

Akutoitel lehepuhur

KASUTUSJUHEND

ETTEVAATUST: enne masina ist lugeda ta likultk&esol j di
IEI Akkukayttdinen puutarhapuhallin

KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS lue kayttéopas huolellisesti ennen k

Souffleur a batterie

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.
IIE] Baterijski puhac li$¢a

PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: Prije nego pristupite uporabi stroja, pazljivo procitajte upute.
IEI Elemes fujogép |

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FIGYELEM: a gép hasznélata elétt ol el figyel a jelen kézikényvet!
Akumuliatorinis patimo jrenginys

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant prietaisa, biitina atidZiai susipazinti suvartotojo vadovu.

Akumulatoru darbinams putéjs
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lietosanai rapigi izlasiet dotoinstrukciju.

BaTep1CKM NOroH 3a IMCT BeHTMIaTop
YMNATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA

BHUMAHME: npep, Aa ja ynotpe6ute MalMHaTa, BHUMaTe/bHOMPOUUTA]TE FO YNaTCTBOTO 3a

ynotpe6a.



[SK]

Bladruimer met accu
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: Voordat u de deze machine gaat gebruiken dient u eerst deze handleiding aandachtig
door te lezen.

Batteridrevet blaser
INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: Les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du brukermaskinen.

Dmuchawa akumulatorowa
INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI

UWAGA: Przed uzyciem ur. ia przeczytaj znie niniej; instrukcje.

Soprador a bateria 3

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

ATENCAQO! Antes de usar a moto-rocadeira, ler com aten¢ao este manual de instrugdes.
Suflanta de frunze pe baterie

MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

ARKYMYNIATOPHaA BO3[yX0AyBKa
PYKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCMNNYATALNA

BHUMAHME: Mpexpe 4em nonb3oBaTbcA 060py/0BaHMEM, BHUMATE/IbHO NPOYTUTE 3TO

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTaLuM.

Akumulatorovy fukac/vysavac
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.
Akumulatorsko puhalo
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: Preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite prirocnik z navodili.

Barepujckun gysay nvwha
PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA

PAZNJA: pre kori§éenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.
Batteridriven blas

BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: Las igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvandermaskinen.
Pilli Gfleyici

KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT! Makineyi 1 6nce tali iceren

le okuyun.



ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ...,
BBbJ/ITAPCHMW - MHCTPYKLMA 32 EKCNI0ATALMA  ..ocvveeeeeienee.
BOSANSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ........cccocveiiiiiiennenenne.
CESKY - Preklad ptivodniho navodu k pouZivani ....................
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[1] DATI TECNICI type BL 48 Li

[2] |Potenza nominale* W 300

[3] |Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore* min-1 1600 +10%

[4] | Tensione e frequenza di alimentazione MAX V/DC 48

[5] |Velocita del aria km/h 270

[6] |Peso (Batteria non incl.) kg 1,45

[7] |Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 86

[8] |- Incertezza di misura dB(A) 3

[9] [Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 97

[8] |- Incertezza di misura 3

[10]|Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 100

[11]|Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 2,6

[8] |- Incertezza di misura m/s? 1,5

[12] | Batterie: mod. BT 48Li2,0
BT 48 Li2,5
BT 48 Li 4,0
BT 48 Li 5,0




[1] BG - TEXHUYECKU AAHHU
[2] HomuHanHa mowyHocT
[3] MakcumanHa ckopocT
Ha QYHKUMOHMpaHe Ha asuraTens
[4] HanpexeHue 1 yecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[5] CkopocT Ha Bb3gyxa
[6] Terno (6aTepus He e BK/OYEH)
[7] H1BO Ha aKyCcTU4HO HanAraHe
8] HecurypHoCT Ha u3mepBaHe
9] MapaHTMPaHO HMBO Ha aKYCTUYHA MOLLHOCT
10] MapaHTMpaHO HUBO Ha aKyCTU4YHA MOLHOCT
11] HuBO Ha B1Gpaums
12] Hop Ha akymynatopa

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora

[4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
[5] Brzina zraka

[6] Tezina masine

[7] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[8] Mjerna nesigurnost

[9] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[10] Garantovana razina zvuéne snage
[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Sifra akumulatora

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenovity vykon

[3] Maximalni rychlost ginnosti motoru

[4] Napajeci napéti a frekvence

[5] Pratok vzduchu v trubce

[6] Hmotnost stroje

[7] Urover akustického tlaku

[8] Nepfesnost méreni

[9] Uroveil naméfeného akustického vykonu
[10] Uroven zaru€¢eného akustického vykonu
[11] Urover vibraci

[12] Kéd akumulatoru

1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Nominel effekt

3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed
4] Forsyningsspeending og -frekvens
5] Lufthastighed

[6] Maskinens vaegt

[7] Lydtryksniveau

8] Maleusikkerhed

9] Malt lydeffektniveau

10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau

11] Vibrationsniveau

12] Batterikode

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Nennleistung

[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
des Motors

[4] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz

[5] Luftgeschwindigkeit

[6] Maschinengewicht

[7] Schalldruckpegel

[8] Messungenauigkeit

[9] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

[10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

[11] Vibrationspege

[12] Batterie-Code

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTikr oxUg

[3] Méy. taxumta Aettoupyiag kivntmipa
[4] Taon kat ouxvéTa TPododoaiag

[5] Taxumta aépa

[6] Bapog pnxavrpatog[7]

[7] BN aKOUOTIKNG Ttieong

[8] ABeBatdTa p€Tpnong

[9] MeTpnuévn oTABUN AKOUTTIKNG LOXVOG
[10] Eyyunpévn oTdbun akouoTIKnG loXU0g
[11] Eninedo kpadaouwv]

[12] Kwdikdg pnatapiag

[1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Rated voltage *

[3] Max. motor operating speed *

[4] Power supply frequency and voltage
[5] Air velocity

[6] Weight (Battery Pack not included)
[7] Acoustic pressure level

[8] Measurement uncertainty

[9] Measured acoustic power level
[10] Guaranteed acoustic power level
[11] Vibration level

[12] Battery code

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal *

[3] Velocidad méax. de funcionamiento motor
[4] Tensiony Frecuencia de alimentacion
[5] Velocidad del aire

[6] Peso maquina

[7] Nivel de presién acustica

[8] Incertidumbre de medida

[9] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

[10] Nivel de potencia actstica garantizado
[11] Nivel de vibraciones

[12] Codigo bateria

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
[2] Nominaalvaimsus *

[3] Mootori tdétamise maks. kiirus
[4] Toite pinge ja sagedus

[5] Huvoolu kiirus

[6] Masina kaal

[7] Helirdhu tase

[8] M&6teméaramatus

[9] M&ddetud miiravoimsuse tase
[10] Garanteeritud miravoimsuse tase
[11] Vibratsioonide tase

[12] Aku kood

[1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT

2] Nimellisteho *

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus

[4] Syéttéjannite ja -taajuus

[5] llman virtausnopeus

[6] Laitteen paino

[7] Akustisen paineen taso

[8] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[9] Mitattu aanitehotaso

[10] Taattu aanitehotaso

[11] Tarinataso

[12] Akkukoodi

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
[2] Puissance nominale*

[3] Vitesse max. de fonctionnement du moteur
[4] Tension et fréquence d’alimentation

[5] Vitesse de I'air

[6] Poids machine

[7] Niveau de pression acoustique

[8] Incertitude de la mesure

[9] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré
[10] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
[11] Niveau de vibrations

[12] Code batterie

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga*

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora

[4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
[5] Brzina zraka

[6] Tezina stroja*

[7] Razina zvuénog tlaka

[8] Mjerna nesigurnost

[9] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[10] Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage
[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Sifra baterije

[1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK

[2] Névleges teljesitmény *

[3] A motor max. izemi sebessége]
[4] Tapfesziiltség és -frekvencia
[5] Légsebesség

[6] A gép tomege

[7] Hangnyomasszint

[8] Mérési bizonytalansag

[9] Mért zajteljesitmény szint.

[10] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
[11] Vibraciészint

[12] Akkumulator kdja

[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

[2] Vardiné galia*

[3] Maksimalus variklio veikimo greitis
[4] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis

[5] Oro greitis

[6] Irenginio svoris

[7] Garso slégio lygis

[8] Matavimo paklaida

[9] I8matuotas garso galios lygis

[10] Garantuojamas garso galios lygis
[11] Vibracijy lygis

[12] Akumuliatoriaus kodas

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Nominala jauda *

[3] Maks. dzingja griesanas atrums

[4] Barosanas spriegums un frekvence
[5] Gaisa plusmas atrums

[6] Masinas svars

[7] Skanas spiediena limenis

[8] Mérijumu kluda

[9] Izméritais skanas intensitates limenis
[10] Garantétais skanas intensitates limenis
[11] Vibraciju limenis

[12] Akumulatora kods




[1] MK - TEXHWYKM NOZATOLM
[2] HommHanHa mokHocT *
[3] MakcumanHa 6p3nHa npu padota
Ha MoTOpoT
[4] BonTaa v B1A Ha HanojyBarbe
[5] MpoTok Ha Bo3pyx
[6] TexwHa Ha MawwMHaTa
[7] H1BO Ha aKyCTUYeH NPUTMCOK
[8] OtcranyBatbe oa Mepersata
[9] N3mepeHo HWBO Ha aKyCTM4YHa MOKHOCT
[10] FapaHTHpaHo HWBO Ha aKyCTU4YHA MOKHOCT
[11] HuBo Ha BUGpaLymu
[12] Hop Ha 6aTpujata

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
2] Nominaal vermogen *

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de werking van de motor

[4] Spanning en frequentie voeding

[5] Luchtsnelheid

[6] Gewicht machine

[7] Niveau geluidsdruk

[8] Meetonzekerheid

[9] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen

[10] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen
[11] Niveau trillingen

[12] Code batterij

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominell effekt *

[3] Motorens maks driftshastighet
[4] Matespenning og -frekvens
[5] Lufthastighet

[6] Maskinvekt

[7] Lydtrykkniva

[8] Maleusikkerhet

[9] Malt lydeffektniva

[10] Garantert lydeffektniva
[11] Vibrasjonsniva

[12] Batterikode

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Moc znamionowa *

[3] Maks. predkos¢ obrotowa silnika

[4] Napiecie i czestotliwosé zasilania

[5] Predko$¢ powietrza

[6] Masa maszyny

[7] Poziom ciénienia akustycznego

[8] Btad pomiaru

[9] Poziom mocy akustycznej zmierzony
[10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
[11] Poziom wibracji

[12] Kod akumulatora

[1] PT- DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Poténcia nominal *

[3] Velocidade max. de funcionamento motor
[4] Tensao e frequéncia de alimentagao
[5] Velocidade do ar

[6] Peso da maquina

[7] Nivel de pressao acustica

[8] Incerteza de medicéo

[9] Nivel de poténcia acustica medido
[10] Nivel de poténcia actstica garantido
[11] Nivel de vibragdes

[12] Codigo bateria

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Putere nominala *

[3] Viteza max. de functionare a motorulu
[4] Tensiunea si frecventa de alimentare
[5] Viteza aerului

[6] Greutatea masinii

[7] Nivel de presiune acustica

[8] Nesiguranta in masurare

[9] Nivel de putere acustica masurat.
[10] Nivel de putere acusticé garantat
[11] Nivel de vibratii

[12] Cod baterie

[1] RU - TEXHUYECKHUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
[2] HomuHanbHas mowHoCTb *

[3] Makc. u1cno obopoTos Asuratens

[4] HanpsieHue 1 yacTota nuTaHKA

[5] CropocTb Bo3ayxa

[6] Bec mawmHbI

[7] YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOrO fjaBneHnA

[8] MorpewHocTb 3mMepeHusa

[9] MamepeHHbil ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLHOCTH
[10] MapaHTMpyeMblit ypOBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTH
[11] YpoBeHb BUGpaLyM

[12] Hop Gatapen

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

[2] Menovity vykon *

[3] Maximaina rychlost ¢innosti motora

[4] Napéjacie napétie a frekvencia

[5] Rychlost vzduchu

[6] Hmotnost stroja

[7] Uroven akustického tlaku

[8] Nepresnost merania

[9] Urover nameraného akustického vykonu
[10] Uroven zaru¢eného akustického vykonu
[11] Uroven vibrécii

[12] Kéd akumulatora

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] Nazivna mo¢ *

[3] Najvisja hitrost delovanja motorja
[4] Napetost in frekvenca elektriénega napajanja
[5] Hitrost zraka

[6] Teza stroja

[7] Raven zvo¢nega tlaka

[8] Merilna negotovost

[9] Izmerjena raven zvocne moci
[10] Zajaméena raven zvocne moci
[11] Nivo vibracij

[12] Sifra baterije

[1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga *

[3] Maks. radna brzina motora
[4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
[5] Brzina vazduha

[6] TeZina masine

[7] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

[8] Merna nesigurnost

[9] Izmereni nivo zvucne snage
[10] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
[11] Nivo vibracija

[12] Sifra akumulatora

[1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

[2] Nominell effekt *

[3] Motorns maximala
funktionshastighet

[4] Spénning och frekvens

[5] Luftens hastighet

[6] Maskinvikt

[7] Ljudtrycksniva

[8] Tvivel med matt

[9] Uppmatt ljudeffektniva

[10] Garanterad ljudeffektniva

[11] Vibrationsniva

[12] Batterikod

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER

[2] Nominal giig *

[3] Motorun maksimum ¢alisma hizi
[4] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi

[5] Hava hizi

[6] Makine agirlig

[7] Ses basing seviyesi

[8] Ol belirsizligi

[9] Olgtilen ses giicii seviyesi

[10] Garanti edilen ses giicii seviyesi
[11] Titresim seviyesi

[12] Batarya kodu

Vi
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DISPOSAL

1. GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

Your machine has been engineered

and manufactured to high standard for
dependability, ease of operation,and operator
safety. When properly cared for, it will give
you years of trouble-free performance.

Thank you for buying a product.

A When using battery operated
tools basic safety precautions should
always be followed to reduce the risk
of fire, leaking batteries and personal
injury, including the following.

UNTENDED USE:

* The device is intended for Households
use and as a hobby device in the garden.
You may use this tool for the purposes
listed below:Clearing hard surfaces such
as driveways and walkways.Keeping
driveways, garages, and decks free from
leaves,pine needles, and other small debris.

NON-INTENDED USE::

* Do not use the appliance to blow heavy
things, such as nails, stones, tree branches.
Do not use the appliance to clear furniture.
Do not direct the blower tube to eyes.

RESIDUAL RISKS::

¢ Even all safety warnings are noted, it still
can lead to a serious danger to the user.
Inhale the dust when the mask

not proper dressed.

Dusts fly into eyes when eye

protection not proper used.

Long hair drawn into inlet air opening.
Clothes drawn into inlet air opening.

Do not touch the fan when operating this
unitKeep the handles dry and clean. Do not
operate the machine near open windows.

TRAINING

* Read the instructions carefully be
familiar with the controls and the

proper use of the appliance.

Never allow children to use the appliance
Never allow people unfamiliar with these
instructions for use the appliance

local regulations may restrict

the age of the operator.

Never operate the appliance while people
especially children, or pets are nearby



e The operator or user is responsible
for accidents or hazards occurring
to other people or their properly.

PREPARATION

* While operating the appliance, always
wearsubstantial footwear and long trousers.

¢ Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery
that can be drawn into the air inlet. Keep
long hair away fromthe air inlets.

* Wear protective goggles while operating.

* Wearing a face mask recommended
to preventdust irritation

OPERATION
¢ Operate the appliance only in
daylight or in good artificial light.
¢ Do not overreach and keep
your balance at all times.
Always be sure of your footing on steps.
Walk, never run.
Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris.
Never blow debris in the
direction of bystanders
Please use the full blower nozzle extension so
the air steam can work close to the ground.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

e Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure
the appliance is in safe working condition.

* Replace worn or damaged parts.

¢ Use only genuine replacement
parts anccessories.

* Store the appliance only in a dry place.

A Use only the manufacturer’s
replacementparts. Failure to do so may
cause poor performance, possible
injury and may void your warranty.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

user types: This machine is intended for use
by consumers, i.e. non-professional operators.
The machine is intended for “DIY” use only”

WORK AREA SAFETY

* Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

¢ Do not operate power tools in explosive

atmospheres, such as in the presence

of flammable liquids, gases or dust.

Power tools create sparks which

may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders

away while operating a power tool.

Distractions can cause you to lose

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

¢ Avoid body contact with earthed or
groundedsurfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electricshock if
your body is earthed or grounded

* Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool
will increase the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and

use common sense when operating a

power tool. Do not use a power tool while

you are tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment.

Always wear eye protection. Protective

equipment such as dust mask, non-

skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing

protection used for appropriate conditions

will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting Ensure

the switch is in the off-position before

connecting to power source and/or battery

pack, picking up or carrying the tool.

Carrying power tools with your finger on

the switch or energising power tools that

have the switch on invites accidents.

* Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a
key left attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal injury.

¢ Do not overreach. Keep proper

footing and balance at all times. This

enables better control of the power

tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose

clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,

clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection

of dust extraction and collection facilities,

ensure these are connected and

properly used. Use of dust collection

can reduce dust-related hazards.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

¢ Environmental protection should be a

priority of considerable importance when
using the machine, for the benefit of both
social coexistence and the environment

in which we live. Try not to cause any
disturbance to the surrounding area.
Scrupulously comply with local regulations for
the disposal of packaging, deteriorated parts
or any elements with a strong environmental



impact; this waste must not be disposed of

as normal waste, it must be separated and
taken to specified waste disposal centres
where the material will be recycled.
Scrupulously comply with local regulations for
the disposal of waste materials after mowing.
At the time of decommissioning, do not
pollute the environment with the machine,

but hand it over to adisposal centre, in
accordance with the local laws in force.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
* Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer
at the rate for which it was designed
¢ Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power tool
that cannot be controlled with the switch
is dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the power source
and/or the battery pack from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk
of starting the power tool accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of
children and do not allow persons unfamiliar
with the power tool or these instructions
to operate the power tool. Power tools are
dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment
or binding of moving parts, breakage
of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused
by poorly maintained power tools.
Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to
bind and are easier to control.
¢ Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions
and the work to be performed. Use of the
power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation.
pericolo, utilizzare 'apparecchio elettrico
solo per ilavori per cui & stato progettato.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

* Recharge only with the charger specified by
the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable
for one type of battery pack may create a risk
of fire when used with another battery pack

* Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use
of any other battery packs may
create arisk of injury and fire.

* When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal
objects, that can make a connection from
one terminal to another. Shorting the battery
terminals together may cause burns or a fire

* Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact.

If contact accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from
the battery may cause irritation or burns

SERVICE

* Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

REFER TO THEM

FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT
OTHERS WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU
LOAN SOMEONE THIS UNIT,

LOAN THEM THESE

INSTRUCTIONS ALSO.

2. SYMBOLS

Some of the following symbols may be

used on this tool. Please study them

and understand their meaning.

Proper interpretation of these symbols will
allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

D Class Il
Double insulation.

Safety Alert! Precautions
that involve your safety.
@ Read the operation manual and

follow all warnings and safety
instructions.

Wear eye protection and ear protection.

Ricochet alert

Thrown objects can ricochet and
result in personal injury or

property damage. Wear protective

clothing and boots.

Keep bystanders away
& Keep all bystanders, especially
I...lll children and pets, at least
15m from the operating area.




Impeller Blades
Rotating impeller blades can
cause severe injury.

% Wet conditions alert
% Do not expose to rain or damp conditions.

The following signal words and meanings
are intended to explain the levels of
risk associated with this product.

@5

DANGER: Indicates an imminently
hazardous situation, which, if not
avoided, will result in death

or serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially
hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury
CAUTION! Indicates a potentially
hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.
CAUTION: (Without Safety Alert

Symbol) Indicates a situation that may
result in property damage.

>

> B

3. DESCRIPTION

1. Handle

2. Variable speed trigger

3. Battery pack (not included))
4. Tasto bloccaggio batteria
5.Tube latch

6. Blower housing outlet

7 .Blower tube

8. Nozzle tab

9. Blower tube outlet
10.High speed nozzle

11. ON/OFF switch

12. Acoustic power level according to directive
2000/14/EC

13.Conformity marking according to directive
2006/42/EC

14.Year of manufacture

15.Type of machine

16. Serial number

17.Name and address of Manufacturer

18. Article code

As soon as you have purchased the
machine, do not forget to write the
identification numbers (S/n) in the spaces
on the last page of the manual.

The example of the Declaration of Conformity is
provided on the penultimate page of the manual.

KNOW YOUR BLOWER

See Figure 1.

The safe use of this product requires an
understanding of the information on the blower
and in this operator's manual as well as a
knowledge of the project you are attempting.
Before use of this product, familiarize yourself

BLOWER TUBE

See Figure 1.

The blower tube can be installed
on the blower without

4. ASSEMBLY

A To prevent accidental starting that
could cause serious personal injury,
always remove the batterypack from
the blower when assembling parts.

ASSEMBLING THE BLOWER TUBE

See Figure 2.

¢ With the logo area facing up, slide the blower
tube over the outlet on the blower housing
while pressing down on the tube latch.

Slide blower tube over housing outlet until

the tube latch locks into place through

the opening in the blower tube.

For clearing wet leaves or heavier debris,
install the high speed nozzle by connecting it
to the blower tube outlet. Make sure the nozzle
snaps over the nozzle tab to secure it in place.

OPERATION

A Do not allow familiarity with tools
to make you careless. Remember
that a careless fraction of a second is
sufficient to inflict serious injury.

INTENDED USE

You may use this tool for the

purposes listed below:

e Pulizia di superfici dure come gli
accessi ai garage o i marciapiedi.

* Rimuovere foglie, aghi di pino e altri piccoli
detriti da vialetti, garage e portici.

A Not intended for use other
than what is listed above.

For complete charging instructions,
refer to the Operator’s Manuals for your
battery pack andcharger models.



NOTE To avoid serious personal injury,
always remove the battery pack and keep
hands clear of the variablespeed trigger
when carrying or transporting the tool.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK

See Figure 3.

* Place the battery pack in the blower.
Align raised rib on battery pack with
grooves in the blower’s battery port.

* Make sure the latch on bottom of the
battery packsnaps in place and that
battery pack is secured inthe blower
before beginning operation.

A When placing battery pack in the
blower, be sure the raised ribs on the
battery pack align with the grooves in the
top of the blower. Make sure the battery is
fully seated, and it latches into place
properly. Improper installation of

the battery pack can cause damage

to internal components.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK

See Figure 3.

* Release the variable speed
trigger to stop the blower.

¢ Press and hold the button at the
bottom of the battery pack.

* Remove battery pack from the blower

STARTING/STOPPING THE BLOWER

See Figures 4.

e To start the blower, press and hold the
variable speed trigger (item 2). The harder
itis pressed, the stronger the air velocity.

* To stop the blower, just release
the variable speed trigger.

A Battery tools are always in operating
condition. Therefore, switch should
always be in the OFF position when

not in use or carrying at your side.

OPERATING THE BLOWER

See Figures 5

¢ To keep from scattering debris, blow around

the outer edges of a debris pile. Never

blow directly into the center of a pile.

To reduce sound levels, limit the number of

pieces of equipment used at any one time.

Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris

before blowing. In dusty conditions, slightly

dampen surfaces when water is available.

¢ Conserve water by using power blowers
instead of hoses for many lawn and garden

applications, including areas such as gutters,

screens, patios,grills, porches, and gardens

e Watch out for children, pets, open
windows, orfreshly washed cars,
and blow debris safely away.

* After using blowers or other equipment,
CLEAN UP! Dispose of debris properly.

HOW TO CHARGE

Please charge the battery pack with a charger
approved according to EN 60335-2-29.

For complete charging instructions, refer to the
Operator’'s Manuals for your GGP battery pack
and charger models.

5. MAINTENANCE

A When servicing use only
identical replacement parts. Use of
any other parts may create a hazard
or cause product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic
parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage
from various types of commercial solvents

and may be damaged by their use. Use clean
cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

A Do not at any time let brake fluids,
gasoline, petroleum based products,
penetrating oils, etc. come in contact with
plastic parts. They contain chemicals

that can damage, weaken or destroy
plastic.

A Do not attempt to modify this tool
or create accessories not recommended
for use with this tool. Any such alteration
or modification is misuse and could
result in a hazardous condition leading
to possible serious personal injury.

A To avoid serious personal injury, always
remove the battery pack from the tool when
cleaning or performing any maintenance.

STORING THE BLOWER

Clean the blower thoroughly before storing. Store

the blower in a dry, well-ventilated place that is

inaccessible to children. Keep away

from corrosive agents such as garden

chemicals and de-icing salts.

e Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

* Never store batteries in a discharged
condition. Wait for battery pack to
cool and fully charge immediately.



¢ All batteries gradually lose their charge.
The higher the temperature, the quicker
they lose their charge. If you store your unit
for long periods of time without using it,
recharge the batteries every month or two.
This practice will prolong battery pack life.

6. DISPOSAL

Do not dispose of electrical equipment

with household waste material. In

observance of European Directive

2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic
equipment waste and its implementation in
accordance with national regulations, electrical
equipment that has reached the end of its
product life must be collected separately and
recycled in an ecologically compatible way. If
electrical equipment is disposed of in dumps
or in landfills, hazardous substances can
leak into the groundwater and contaminate
the food chain, damaging your health and
well-being. For further information on the
disposal of this product, contact your dealer
or a domestic waste collection service.

For all other situations not included in
the list, please contract your Dealer
or an Authorised Service Centre.



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM'TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato I, parte A)

1. LaSocieta: ST. SpA — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Soffiatore-Aspiratore portatile da giardino /
soffiatura-aspirazione

a) Tipo/ Modello Base BL 48 Li
b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEXV - 2005/88/EC
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEXV, proc. 1 (Italy)
e) Ente Certificatore: /

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
e RoHs Il : 2011/65/EU

\¢

EN 603 : EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011
EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008

97  dB(A)
100  dB(A)
1) Flusso d’aria 57 m¥s
m) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. SpA

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

n) Castelfranco V.to, 13.07.2017 Vice Presidente Quality & Customer Service

Ing. Raimondo Hippoliti
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© by ST. SpA

IT « Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. SpA e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore — E’
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnaTa B HaCTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO ca 3BbpLUeHM 3a ST. SpA 1 ca 3alyTeHV C aBTOPCKM Npasa —
3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3UPAHO Bb3MPOU3BEKAAHE UM MPOMAHA, JOPU M OTHACTM Ha AOKYMEHTa.

BS ¢ Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljuc¢ivo za ST. SpA i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti ST. SpA a jsou chranény autorskym pravem — Repro-
dukce ¢i nepovolené pozmeénovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i éaste¢né, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af ST. SpA og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse eller
2endring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. SpA erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschitzt - Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOHEVO Kal oL EKOVEG 0TO TTIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag ST. SpA kau
TIPOCTATEVOVTAL ATO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTAyOpeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT) 1) TPOTIOTIOMN O, E0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypdagdou xwpig £ykplon.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. SpA and are protected by copyright — any unauthorised
reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. SpA y estan protegidos por los derechos de autor
— Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET « Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. SpA ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus — doku-
mendi igasugune osaline voi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine voi muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisalto ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. SpA -yhtion toimesta ja niitd suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlainen
kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. SpA et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR « Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku ST. SpA te su obuhvacdeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szerepl6 képek kizarolag a ST. SpA szamara készlltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT « Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,ST. SpA“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modifikuoti,
visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. SpA un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
prettiesiska kopéSana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK * CopapuHaTa 1 CaMKuUTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 32 KOPUCHWKOT Ce MOArOTBEHW UCKITy4MBO 3a ST. SpA 1 ce 3alUTUTEHN CO aBTOPCKM npasa
— 3a6paHeTo e CeKoe Z1elyMHO UK Lie/IOCHO HEOB/IaCTEHO PEMPOAYLIMPaHe UK U3MeHa Ha AOKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. SpA en zijn beschermd door
het auteursrecht - Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra ST. SpA og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengivel-
se eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tres¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki ST. SpA i sg chronione prawami autorskimi —
Zabrania si¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czgs$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.

PT ¢ As imagens e os contetidos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST. SpA,
encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas deste
Manual estdo expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele ST. SpA si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor —
Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl 1 M306pareHns, CoaepallMecs B HaCTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, Oblin co3AaHbl B MHTepecax ST. SpA v 3awyiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM npaBamit — J11060€e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNUE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK * Obsah a obrazky v tomto néavode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti ST. SpA a st chranené autorskym pravom —
Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj ¢iasto¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniskem priro¢niku so izdelane za podjetje ST. SpA in so zaS¢itene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakrsno
nepooblasé¢eno razmnozevanije ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR« Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. SpA i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstéllts fér ST. SpA och skyddas av upphovsrétt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR » Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. SpA icin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz olarak
tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltimasi ya da degistiriimesi yasaktir.
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